
CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION 

 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  September 27th, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM:  

Marysville Civic Center Supplemental Tower TI  Agreement & Funding Allocation 

PREPARED BY:   DIRECTOR APPROVAL:  

Bryan Milligan  

DEPARTMENT:   

Executive 

ATTACHMENTS:  

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 

BUDGET CODE: AMOUNT:  

 $8,942,019.26 

SUMMARY:   
 
This supplemental agreement will encompass all major aspects to complete the 37,239 square 
foot four story shelled-in City Hall portion of the ongoing Civic Center project.  This agreement 
will include all interior structural and non-structural framing, electrical, mechanical, plumbing 
and all interior finishes over the four levels.  The City Hall portion of the Civic Center will house 
our Executive, Legal, Human Resources, Finance, Information Services, Public Works 
Engineering, Community Development and Utility Billing Departments. This build out will 
complete the vision of the one stop shop for downtown Marysville by bringing all the customer 
orientated staff to a single location.  It will also house an updated server room, communication 
rooms, Council Chambers & Workroom, as well as a secondary Emergency Operations Center 
for Marysville.  This new contract would have +/- 4 months of overlap with the current phase of 
construction. We feel the direct continuation of work by all trades will result in the best possible 
conclusion of the overall project. 
 
Included in the supplemental funding amount are costs for all associated permits to complete the 
TI project, development of the Delta Civic Plaza to the full extents of its design and the COVID-
19 Impact Costs for the first phase of Construction. The plaza expansion will connect the new 
Civic Center to Comeford Park and create a community space that will lend itself to a vast array 
of event opportunities.  The COVID-19 impact costs stem from the Contractors compliance with 
the Governor’s mandates that resulted in new regulations on the project that were not able to be 
anticipated at time of bidding.  This satisfies all claims for cost recovery for the time period 
starting March 16, 2020 and ending June 30th, 2021.  
 
(See Attached) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item 15 - 1



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tower TI Agreement:      $ 7,014,140.00 
Sales Tax @ 9.3%      $    652,315.02 
Management Reserve @ 5%     $    383,322.75 
        
Delta Civic Plaza Full Expansion    $    642,241.49 
COVID-19 Impact Costs     $    250,000.00 
 
Total Allocation      $ 8,942,019.26 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the Mayor to sign and execute the Marysville Civic 
Center Supplemental Agreement with Lydig Construction, Inc. in the amount of $7,666,455.02 
including Washington State Sales Tax and a management reserve of $383,322.75.  The 
supplemental Agreement includes an amendment to cover the full development of the Delta Civic 
Plaza and COVID-19 cost to be paid as a change order to ongoing MCC contract 18-1051 for a 
total allocation of $8,942,019.26 
   
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: 
I move to authorize the Mayor to sign and execute the Marysville Civic Center Supplemental 
Agreement for $8,942,019.26. 
 
 
 

Item 15 - 2



Item 15 - 3



Item 15 - 4



Item 15 - 5



Item 15 - 6



Item 15 - 7



Item 15 - 8



Item 15 - 9



Item 15 - 10



Item 15 - 11



CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION 

 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  September 27th, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Budget Update: Funding for MCC Soft Costs & Associated Small Projects 

PREPARED BY:   DIRECTOR APPROVAL:  

Bryan Milligan  

DEPARTMENT:   

Executive 

ATTACHMENTS:  

 

BUDGET CODE: AMOUNT:   

 $ 2,619,046.60 

SUMMARY:   
In prior budget, the Council approved allocation of funding for soft costs for the Civic Center.  
Staff is providing additional budget update regarding small projects directly associated with the 
new Civic Center. 
 
Soft Costs for MCC & TI                $ 1,750,000.00  
(Contract specified Owner furnished items & furnishings) 
 

MCC – Tower Rooftop Solar Array - Design & Construction  $ 265,000.00 
(Anticipated 20 year ROI, 25 year Warranty on materials) 

 
MCC – Perimeter Fence & Gates     $ 170,000.00 
 
MCC – Wayfinding Signage Package 
(Required for Certificate of Occupancy)     $ 118,000.00 
 
MCC – Facilities Storage Container/s     $     6,200.00 
(To house project spec’d Owner Stock items) 

 
Public Parking Lot at 1405 5th Street     $   87,000.00 
(Improvement costs outside grant eligibility) 

 
         Subtotal              $ 2,396,200.00 
     Sales Tax @ 9.3%     $ 222,846.60 
 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

No action.  This is an update only. 
 

 

Item 15 - 12




